April 29, 2020

Dan Scaife, Coeur d'Alene River Ranger District Idaho Panhandle National Forest 2502 East Sherman Avenue, Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

RE: Comments on Proposed Activities on Honey Badger Project

Submitted via email to:

kerry.arneson@usda.gov dan.scaife.@usda.gov

Dear Mr. Scaife,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the development and design of proposed activities of the Idaho Panhandle National Forest - Coeur d'Alene Ranger District's (Forest's) Honey Badger Project. We have reviewed the proposed activities in detail and are generally very pleased with proposed activities as a balanced solution for forest management and maintenance, habitat protection, and recreational opportunities. Thank you for your team's efforts in preparing the project.

The Trails Working Group (TWG) is recreational trails advocacy group with a combined membership of approximately 1,000 and over 6,000 social media followers and supporters. We are dedicated to trail building and maintenance, as well as volunteerism, education, advocacy, and youth participation. As a trusted partner with public land managers in the area, TWG volunteers contributed hundreds of hours of volunteer trail maintenance labor last year, and we are committed and on track to deliver hundreds more. Formed in 2017 as a grassroots solution to addressing trail maintenance, TWG has grown to include approximately a dozen organizations and become the District's primary trail building and maintenance group as well as an advocacy voice.

In the spirit of inclusion and transparency, we have considered of our member organization's goals and wishes for the Forest. Specifically, TWG members have collaborated on this comment letter. Our comments reflect a sincere effort to address key issues raised and balance often opposing viewpoints regarding forest management practices.

We believe that proposed recreation activities associated with the Honey Badger Project are sound and support many restoring and maintaining recreation management opportunities while maintaining the social and economic resilience of the area. The proposed activities also have sound road and trail density goals for watershed health and habitat connectivity/climate adaptation purposes, while maintaining access to important recreation infrastructure such as trails and campgrounds. The following are our concerns and recommended changes before the project is implement.

- Consideration of increasing class 2 recreation opportunities designed for four wheel drive >50" on Treasure and Kelly Mountains
- Consideration of improving class 2 recreation opportunities designed for four wheel drive >50" on Treasure and Kelly Mountains
- Consideration of trail that would spur off trail #234, Hells Canyon. The trail should still meet #234 at the proposed location; however an additional section should continue to the Northwest and intersect with road number #437. The intent of the proposed trail is to reduce use on #234 and disperse riders, which would ensure resource protection. Having the trail share the bottom half with #234 only intensifies the use on that shared portion of trail. By adding an additional portion and essentially creating an "X" on the map the Forest increases options for the riders, which increases dispersal of the riders. Dispersing riders decreases use on a single trail and decreases tread impacts. This assures protection of resources, and increase looping opportunities and rider's satisfaction.
- Consideration to adopt and update the "Straight Creek" Trail. This is a historical trail that provided access to the mine on Chilco Mountain. Initial review by the Forest did not support this proposal because the trail would provide access to the powerlines in the area, and the proposed junction to 437 was at a narrow spot in the road. The powerline in question is already accessed by Trail #802, Trail #69, Road #437, Road #406, and many more with little issue. The trail would not greatly increase the access to the powerlines, and in fact would share some intersection points with existing roads. The intersection of the trail with Road #437 was purely hypothetical and could be placed at a more secure location that would not lead to traffic safety concerns. This would require some on the ground reconnaissance which TWG would provide. TWG strongly encourages the Forest to reconsider adding this trail to the system. This trail would increase looping opportunities in the drainage and further disperse riders which in turns lessons use on #234 and reduces impacts to that trail. Ultimately the addition of this trail would serve to protect natural and recreational resources in the area. Because of the steep canyons and elk security mandates in this drainage it is extremely difficult to find locations where trails are feasible. Please take advantage of this trail that is mostly existing and does not infringe on wildlife security.
- Proposed reroutes and new single-track trails on Canfield Mountain should not be placed on existing roadbeds in the area. Purpose built trails designed and constructed in a more natural setting that include grade reversals are the most effective way to keep water from eroding the trail. Creating a grade reversal in an existing roadbed can be difficult, which in turn requires the agency to add water bars to the road/trail. These are man-made structures that require more maintenance and are more prone to failure than grade reversals. Purpose built trails in a natural environment will provide a higher quality user experience and will provide better resource protection than a road to trail conversion.

There has been a genuine effort by the Forest to address recreation infrastructure issues we have raised in our communication to the Forest, and we greatly appreciate the concerted effort by the Forest staff to consider current and future recreation infrastructure potential for the Forest. The proposed activities, along with the submitted comments, implement forest plan goals and objectives, while maintaining access to important recreation infrastructure such as trails and campgrounds. The TWG fully endorses and support the proposed actions and respectfully request the Forest address the bulleted items.

Supporters of Trails Working Group Comment Letter on Scoping for

Honey Badger Project #56220

Project location: *Coeur d'Alene River Ranger District*

Backcountry ATV

Coeur d'Alene Snowmobile Club

Lake City Trail Alliance

North Idaho ATV/UTV

Idaho Trails Association

Panhandle Backcountry Horsemen

Gator Boyz Mudding and Offroad

North Idaho Trailblazers

Panhandle Nordic Ski and Snowshoe Club

Panhandle Area Trail Riders Association

Brush Bunch Motorcycle Club

City of Coeur d'Alene Park & Recreation Department

From:	Joe Wuest
Sent:	Sunday, April 26, 2020 8:56 PM
То:	Almer Casile
Cc:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake and Street Burger, Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Sean Brady; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; fx 450 ??
Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter

The CDA Snowmobile Club supports the comment letter. Joe Wuest

On Sat, Apr 25, 2020 at 4:41 PM Almer Casile wrote: Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From:	Sean Brady
Sent:	Monday, April 27, 2020 7:54 AM
То:	Joe Wuest
Cc:	Almer Casile; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake ; Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; fx 450 ?? ; Smith, Michael - FS
Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged
Thank you very muc	h for putting this together Al!
	0 at 8:56 PM Joe Wuest wrote: ile Club supports the comment letter.
On Sat, Apr 25, 202	20 at 4:41 PM Almer Casile wrote:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

Everyone:

From: Sent: To:	Paul Loutzenhiser Saturday, April 25, 2020 8:22 PM Marc Hildesheim		
Cc: Subject:	Almer Casile; Smith, Michael - FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake (State 1997); Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady Re: Change in Scoping Letter		
-			
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged		
Approve			
Sent from my iP	hone		
On Apr 25, 2020	On Apr 25, 2020, at 5:01 PM, Marc Hildesheim		
Approve			
Sent fro	m my iPhone		
	On Apr 25, 2020, at 4:41 PM, Almer Casile wrote:		
	Everyone:		
	I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.		
	I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an		

inconvenience this matter may have caused llook receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

Al Casile

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject:	Darrell Raver Sunday, April 26, 2020 8:46 AM Almer Casile Smith, Michael - FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady Re: Change in Scoping Letter	
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged	
Approve, thank you for your work on this Al.		
Darrell Raver		
Sent from my iPhone		
On Apr 25,	2020, at 4:41 PM, Almer Casile wrote:	

Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

Al Casile

From:	Geoffrey Harvey
Sent:	Tuesday, April 28, 2020 1:30 PM
To:	Smith, Michael - FS; Al Casile; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake ; Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter,
	Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ??
	; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe
	Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully;
	Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski;
	Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady
Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter

The Panhandle Nordic Club endorses the letter. Sorry this took us so long.

On Saturday, April 25, 2020, 4:41:42 PM PDT, Almer Casile wrote:

Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From:	Almer Casile
Sent:	Thursday, April 30, 2020 12:33 PM
То:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS
Subject:	Fwd: Change in Scoping Letter

----- Forwarded message ------

From: **tom dabrowski** Date: Mon, Apr 27, 2020 at 6:03 AM Subject: Re: Change in Scoping Letter To: Almer Casile

AL, the new first bullet is repeated twice in the revised letter but that change the substance of the letter. ITA approves the revised letter as is. If you want to change it to remove the extra bullet, that is OK with us too. Thanks, Al. Tom

On Saturday, April 25, 2020, 04:41:42 PM PDT, Almer Casile wrote:

Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From:	Almer Casile
Sent:	Thursday, April 30, 2020 12:31 PM
То:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS
Subject:	Fwd: Draft Comment Letter on Scoping

as requested. ------ Forwarded message ------From: **Karen Kimball** Date: Tue, Apr 28, 2020 at 6:47 PM Subject: Re: Draft Comment Letter on Scoping To: Almer Casile

Panhandle Back Country Horsemen supports the letter of comment.

On Sun, Apr 26, 2020 at 10:30 AM Ka >	aren Kimball	wrote:
 > The trail taking off the Bud Howard > it end up and does it go into FS roa > 		
> On Sat, Apr 25, 2020 at 1:46 PM Ge >>	eoffrey Harvey	wrote:
<pre>> The Panhandle Nordic Clun support >></pre>	orts the TWG letter of comment.	
> > On Wednesday, April 22, 2020, 5 > >	:05:52 PM PDT, Almer Casile	wrote:
>>		
> > Trails Working Group members:		
>>		
, , , ,	o you represent is okay with the comm	esolution is just to have an attached list of ent letter (other than typos), please respond
>> If you have a better resolution, I a	am open to using it. Let me know.	
>>		
> > Kind regards		
>>		
> > Al		
>>		
> > On Thu, Apr 16, 2020, 12:14 PM A	Almer Casile	wrote:
>>		-
> > Feel free to review and comment	on the attached. I am in the process o	of drafting a signature page.
>>		
> > Email comments/changes if you h	nave any.	
>>		
> > Email or call me	f you have any questions	

> > > > Al

From: Sent: To: Cc:	Marc Hildesheim < Saturday, April 25, 2020 5:02 PM Almer Casile Smith, Michael - FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady	
Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter	
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged	
Approve		
Sent from my iPhone		
On Apr 25, 2	2020, at 4:41 PM, Almer Casile wrote:	

Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

Al Casile

	From: Sent: To: Cc:	Jeff Hildesheim Monday, April 27, 2020 12:13 PM Sean Brady Joe Wuest; Almer Casile; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake (Construction); Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; fx 450 ??	
	Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter	
,	Approval Brush Bunch Motorcycle Club		
(•	20, 7:54 AM Sean Brady wrote: ch for putting this together Al!	
	•	20 at 8:56 PM Joe Wuest wrote: bile Club supports the comment letter.	
	On Sat, Apr 25, 20 Everyone:	20 at 4:41 PM Almer Casile wrote:	

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have causedI look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From:	Gator Boyz Mudding and Off-Road
Sent:	Saturday, April 25, 2020 4:50 PM
То:	Almer Casile
Cc:	Smith, Michael - FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake (1997); Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady
Subject:	Re: Change in Scoping Letter

Gator Boyz Mudding and Offroad approves

On Sat, Apr 25, 2020, 16:41 Almer Casile	wrote:
Everyone:	

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From:	Almer Casile
Sent:	Thursday, April 23, 2020 8:23 AM
To:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS
Subject:	Fwd: Draft Comment Letter on Scoping
Attachments:	image003.png; image003.png
Follow Up Flag:	Flag for follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged

FYI

------Forwarded message ------From: MCCULLY, MONTE <<u>MMCCULLY@cdaid.org</u>> Date: Thu, Apr 23, 2020, 7:51 AM Subject: RE: Draft Comment Letter on Scoping To: Almer Casile

The City of Coeur d'Alene Parks and Recreation Department is in support of the recommendations outlined in this letter.

Monte McCully Trails Coordinator City of Coeur d'Alene (208) 819-3256 mmccully@cdaid.org www.cdaid.org/parks



From: Almer Casile [mailto	
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 5:07 PM	
To: michael.smith4@usda.gov; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake	Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell
Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ??	Geoffrey Harvey;
Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saf	feels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund;
Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; Michelle L Caviness; MCCULLY,	MONTE; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul
Loutenhiser; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest	
Subject: Re: Draft Comment Letter on Scoping	

Trails Working Group members:

I have no way of getting signatures on a timely manner. My proposed resolution is just to have an attached list of organizations in support. If the group you represent is okay with the comment letter (other than typos), please respond back to this email with your name and the organization you represent.

If you have a better resolution, I am open to using it. Let me know.

Kind regards

Al

On Thu, Apr 16, 2020, 12:14 PM Alı	mer Casile	wrote:
Feel free to review and comment	on the attached. I am in the process o	of drafting a signature page.
Email comments/changes if you have any.		
Email or call me	you have any questions	

Al

From:	Almer Casile
Sent:	Thursday, April 30, 2020 12:32 PM
То:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS
Subject:	Fwd: Change in Scoping Letter

As requested

------ Forwarded message ------From: MCCULLY, MONTE <<u>MMCCULLY@cdaid.org</u>> Date: Mon, Apr 27, 2020 at 7:11 AM Subject: RE: Change in Scoping Letter To: Almer Casile

Parks and Rec approves.

Monte McCully

Trails Coordinator

City of Coeur d'Alene

(208) 819-3256

mmccully@cdaid.org

www.cdaid.org/parks



From: Almer Casile [Sent: Saturday, April 25, 2020 4:41 PM To: michael.smith4@usda.gov; Al Casile; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake

); Blundell, Phillip - FS; Cotter, Ian M -

FS; Darrell Raver; Dennis Falcone; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? (

Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Marc Hildesheim; MCCULLY, MONTE; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady **Subject:** Change in Scoping Letter

Everyone:

I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.

I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have caused look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.

Kind Regards,

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject:	Dennis F Sunday, April 26, 2020 7:44 AM Marc Hildesheim Almer Casile; Smith, Michael - FS; Arnie; Bachtel, Jake Cotter, Ian M -FS; Darrell Raver; Don Capparelli; fx 450 ?? Geoffrey Harvey; Glen Truscott; Jason Evans Cancourse; Jeff Hildesheim; Jim See; Joe Saffeels; Joe Wuest; Karen Kimball; Kevin Hoglund; Larry May; Lynn Smith; Monte McCully; Nathan Sparks; Orlan Meckle; Paul Loutenhiser; Scott Hildesheim; Todd Kenworthy; Tom Dabrowski; Tom Wuest; Arneson, Kerry A -FS; Sean Brady Re: Change in Scoping Letter		
North Idaho ATV	approves the letter		
Sent from my iPh	one		
Approve	5, 2020, at 5:01 PM, Marc Hildesheim		
С	on Apr 25, 2020, at 4:41 PM, Almer Casile wrote:		
E	veryone:		
I received a request to include items into the scoping comment letter. I have attached the updated letter. Please review the updated letter. If you have previously sent me an email approving the old version of the letter, I will need a new email from you to document your approval of this final version.			
ir	I would like to thank everyone for their time and patience on this matter. I regret an inconvenience this matter may have causedI look receiving your approval emails. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at the number below.		
к	ind Regards,		

Al Casile

From:	Almer Casile
Sent:	Thursday, April 30, 2020 3:14 PM
То:	Arneson, Kerry A -FS
Subject:	Fwd: Language added to the second version

----- Forwarded message ------

From: **Kevin Hoglund** Date: Thu, Apr 30, 2020 at 3:10 PM Subject: Re: Language added to the second version To: Almer Casile

Pantra supports this change

Kevin Hoglund Pantra Government Liaison

On Thu, Apr 30, 2020, 3:07 PM Almer Casile

wrote:

- Consideration of increasing class 2 recreation opportunities designed for four wheel drive >50" on Treasure and Kelly Mountains
- Consideration of improving class 2 recreation opportunities designed for four wheel drive >50" on Treasure and Kelly Mountains

There were some other changes, but they were to fix typos.

Please let me know.